

### HULL'S CONTRACTING INC.

Rt. 10, Box 85 Buckhannon, WV 26201 Phone: 304-472-6408

Fax: 304-473-1722

# FAX

To:	From:
DEP.	Roger Hull IL
Attn:	Date:
	4-3-08
Pages: Including Cove	
17	
Re:	
Bid on I	2FO# DEP 13959

NOISIAIG DIAISION STAIG OF MA



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

REQ NUMBER DEP13959

	333	٦,	ĀČ	E
,			-	
١				_

PAGE2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCERIOFATETENTION (0)

DATEPRIN	ITEO	TEI	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTE	RIMS
02/27										
BID OPENING DATE		04/03/	2008	**************************************		BID	OPENING TI		:30PM	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
CINE	QUA	NTITY	nos	CAT. NO	TËMNU	MBER	UNITPRI	E	AMOUN	
0001	ROAD 1	l Install	JB ATION		962-86					
	THE WE PROTECTO PRO	ST VIR TION'S VIDE L ( 10)	GINIA DIVI ANDFI FACIL	DEPA SION LL AC ITIES	RTMENT OF OF LAND R CESS AND AS OUTLI	ENVIRO ESTORAT WELL RO NED ON	FOR THE ACCOMMENTAL SEEKS AD CONSTRUCTHE ATTACHED SCOPE OF	BIDS CTION ED		
	AT DEF TON, W FAILUR	HEADQ V 2530 E TO A	UARTE 4. C TTEND	RS LO ALL 3 This	CATED AT 04.926.04 Mandator	601 57T 99 FOR Y PRE-B	008 @ 10:00 H ST SE, CH DIRECTIONS ID MEETING VENDOR'S B	HARLES- WILL		į
	WHOLE THE RI IF IT	TO ONE	CONT AWAR THE B	RACTO D BAS	R; HOWEVE ED ON REG	R, THE	S CONTRACT AGENCY RESE SPLIT THE GENCY AND T	EVES AWARD		
·	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS			
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	/ISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA STATES	*************	BELOW, S FOR EL ISED IN		
SIGNATURE	BILL	45				TELEPHONE 30 4 -	4-12-640	DATE 4	-3-08	
The Ares	dont	FEI	NSS.	068	18205		- Training		O BE NOTED AB	OVE
		ONDING T	O RFQ,	INSER	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOV	LABELED	VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request 101

Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER **DEP13959** 

PAGE3	
Manual PA	GE
1	2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VIA		GH	FREIGHT TERMS
02/27/2	2008	100000		910	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	988888888888	04/03/21				IT PAICE	AMOUNT
LIME	q	YTTMAL	HOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER			
							_
	4	A. WSTATI	E CONTRAC	T PROJECT" MEAN	ANY ER	ECTION O	R
		CONSTI	RUCTION O	F, OR ANY ADDIT	LON 10,	ALIEKAIT	UN
		OF OR	OTHER IM	PROVEMENT TO AN' LUDING, BUT NOT	TMITED	TO. ROA	ns
		SIRUC OP HIT	CHMVAS U	R THE INSTALLAT	CON OF A	NY HEATI	N
		OR COL	DLING OR	VENTILATING PLA	TS OR O	THER	
		EQUIP	MENT, OR	THE SUPPLY OF A	D MATER	IALS FOR	
		SUCH	PROJECTS,	PURSUANT TO A	ONTRACT	WITH TH	E
		STATE	OF WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WH	ICH BIDS	WERE	
		SOLIC	ITED ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.		
		n waren	ם מחוורד	S™ MEANS PRODUC	S ROLLE	D. FORME	۵.
		B. "STEE	D. DRAWN.	EXTRUDED, FORG	D, CAST	,	~1
		FABRI	CATED OR	OTHERWISE SIMIL	ARLY PRO	CESSED,	OR
		PROCE	SSED BY A	COMBINATION OF	TWO OR	MORE OF	
		SUCH	DPERATION	S, FROM STEEL M	ADE BY T	HE OPEN	
		HEART	H, BASIC	OXYGEN, ELECTRI	FURNAC	Ε.,	
		BESSE	MER OR OT	HER STEEL MAKIN	PRUCES		
		C. WUNIT	ED STATES	MEANS THE UNI	TED STAT	ES OF	
		AMERI	CA AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERR	ITORY, C	ONTINENT	AL
		OR IN	SULAR, SU	BJECT TO THE JU	RISDICTI	ON OF TH	E
			D STATES.				-
					de central M	IAM TN	
	2.	THE DIREC	TOR OF TH	E PURCHASING DI The USE OF FOR	VISIUN M	IAY, IN	·
		PRODUCTS		THE USE OF FUR	IGN SIE	. E. L.	
		PRUDUCIS	TL:				
		A. THE C	OST FOR E	ACH CONTRACT IT	EM USED	DOES NOT	•
		EXCEE	D ONE TEN	TH OF ONE PERCE	NT (.1%)	OF THE	
		TOTAL	CONTRACT	COST OR TWO TH	DUSAND F	IVE	
				s (2,500.00), W	HICHEVER	CTION	
		GREAT		THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE			
		AS DE	LIVERED T	O THE PROJECT O	R		
		1/1					
	- 4		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		DA DA	TE
SIGNATURE/	12	KINJ.		304	- 472-64		<u>4-3.08</u>
Vice Ne 5	v cl ex	A FEN	55-06	882.05			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RE	SPONDING TO	RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP13959

PAGE4 PAGE

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*ADORESS\*CORRESPONDENCESTO A UENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HUCK	BOWMAN	
104-54	18-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRIN	(EO	TERMS OF SALE	SHPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/					
DOPENING DATE:	0.4	4/03/2008	BID	600000000000000000000000000000000000000	:30PM
LINE	CUANT	TY LIOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	TRUCMA
	В.	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	L MATERIALS ARE Tes in Sufficient Reasonably	
	3.	A CONTRACTOR W	EET CONTRACT REQ HO USES STEEL PR HIS SECTION MAY TIES PURSUANT TO	ODUCTS IN BE SUBJECT	·
	REV. 10/	/01/01			
	EXHIBIT	5			*
	WITHIN 3	365 CALENDAR D IVED. UNLESS O D PURCHASE ORDE	IS CONTRACT IS T AYS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	TICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT TO NOTICE T SUPPLIED	D CANCEL THIS C TO THE VENDOR I D ARE OF AN INF E SPECIFICATION		DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGH Rates as To West	HER OF THE U.S. SESTABLISHED F VIRGINIA CODE DS.ORS/ADLAW/WA	OR THE IDENTIFIE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. GERATES/BUILDING	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE D COUNTY,PURSUANT VISIT: HTTP:// 08.HTM FOR RATES.	
DATURE)	12.1	/ /	VERSE SIDE POR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
117000	- 17 64		1 304-4	72-6408 14	<b>ニゴー D と</b> i

FIN 55-0688205

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP13959

304-558-2157

1 33 A P	AGE
	4

PAGE5

Waddressicurgescondencesiurabienticnicisssssss CHUCK BOWMAN

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	******************		MS OF SALE		Selle VIA				ACIGITI ICHIO
02/27/						- ~ B	SSENTIA	TTME 0	7 . 7 . 7 . 7
BID OPENING DATE:	W. Chronomoromoromoromoromoromoromoromoromoro	04/03/				BID	OPENING	IIME U	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	งากข	UOP	AT. Ö	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT
			************	00000000					
,			4474		DENCEC MAD	E TO A	DDTTDATI	CAL OD	
					RENCES MAD				
					DUE (EXCEP				1
					CONTAINED				
					TRACT ARE				İ
	PEKIAL	MING I	OIHID	CUM	IRACI ARE	neke <i>d</i> i	DELETER	, .	
	MORED	CI COM	PENCATT	ON-	VENDOR I	S BENII	TRED TO	PROVIDE	
					KERS COMP				. }
	A CERT	IFICAL	E I KOM	WOR	KENS COM	LNOATE	DI 2. 00	OOLOG! OE	` • [
	ALL OF	THE T	TEMS CH	ECK	ED BELOW W	TII RF	A REQUI	REMENT	
	OF THI				LD DECON N				
	0	0 00							
	ו נצצו	NSURAN	ce: su	CCE	SSFUL VEND	DR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PROOF	
					LIABILITY				
					UNLESS OT				
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS,	THE	A MUMINIM	TNUOM	OF INSUR	PANCE	
					250,000.				1
									1
	( ) B	UILDER	S RISK	INS	URANCE: S	UCCESS	FUL VEND	OR SHALL	. 1
					ERS RISK -				
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO	100	% OF THE A	TNUOM	OF THE C	CONTRACT.	
					ENT (5%) 0				
					STATE OF				
					D AS A BID				
					ISH A PERF				[2]
					OF THE AM				.
					IN THE FOR				•
					CREDIT, OR AUTHORIZE				, }
					. A LETTE				
					CE AND LAB				, (
	TH LIE	C ALLO	FERFUR	DD	OJECTS UND	CD & IN	U UUU	DEDCUNAL	-
	OP PHE	TNECC	CHECKS MED LOK	ADE	NOT ACCEC	DTARIE	TN I TEN	I DE THE	
					CE BOND, O				
	BOND.	PUND	FERFOR		CL DUINDY O	CABO	K AND III	ILMAAL	
				]	·				1
//	//	(4)			/EKSESIDE LORMER				
SIGNATURE	13 K	tCl2	<b>H</b>		) E	3704	-472-6	408 MATE	4-3-08
WV (colpr	esicle		S5-0	687					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

AGE6
MARAGE MAN
5

 AD	R	<u>.</u> 58	i Ç	æ	respondence provariention com
	_				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT		MS OF BALE	SHIP VIA	50.5	CACSON FICADIACS
02/27/	2008   04/03/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	OUANTIN	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNTPRICE	TAUCHA
UNE	CHIPARATIA	ND			
	( ) MAINTEN COVERING THE THE SUCCESSF	RODFING S	YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	D.
	REV. 11/00				
	EXHIBIT 7				
	DOMESTIC ALU Projects	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT I DOMESTIC ALU	CONTRACT FREPAIR, IMPRESED OF STEEL OF OUTRED, THE STEEL OF HE SITE OF MINUM, GLASS THE STEES THE STEED TH	PROVEMENT OR MADE COST IS MORE THE CONTROL THE CONTROL THAN DESTREE WILL ACCURATE PRODUCED IN THE PRODUCED IN	RECONSTRUCTION, INTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, DST OF STEEL IS LO,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUTHE UNITED STATES JIPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	M
	FOREIGN MADE ACCEPTED ONL TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU	ALUMINUM, Y IF THE CONABLE. S HIGHER THA F THE DONE BE SUPPLIE S AREA", A F LABOR, F STIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRE	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN EASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED FORE HIGHER IN	ı

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-6688205



> mzoon

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP13959

PAGE

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESSICORAESPONDENCESTOTATE AT NONCO CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ī <b>∈</b> 0	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		GA.	FREIGHTTEAMS
02/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008	900000000000000000		BID	OPENING	<u>TIME C</u>	11:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	WBER	UN	ITPRICE	AMOUNT
				***********					
	PRICE	THAN T	HE EO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.			
	- KILL	1117514 1							
·	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A COI	NTRACT U	NDER TH	E ABOVE	·
	PROVIS	CIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	ER OF TH	E SPEND	ING UNIT	
	DETERM	IINES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIKE F	OREIGN	
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THAT	IS REASO	NABLE A	ND LOWER	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC PI	RODUCIS	THE SP	FUDING	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	1, 1N	WRITING	, A KEEV	ALUALIO	N AND	
	REDUCT	TON IN	MUST	LUMES	ATE IN T	TETP RID	TE THE	PRODUCTS	<b>3</b>
	ALL VE	TNC EU	DETCH	TADIC	INUM, GL	ASS OR S	TEEL.	i Alle	
	SUPPLI	THO LO	KLIGH	ALGII	1110117 017				
	REV. 3	788					ĺ		
}		.,							
}			]						
	EXHIBI	T 9					İ		
								TOUCTION	
				CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENI	טר כטאס	TRUCTION	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA						
			T/ENC	TMEED	AND COP	VCENCA &	HALL BE	REQUIRE	n
}	TO AR	CHIICL	TUE E	THEEK	ING SCHE	NULE TH	TSSUTNG	KEQUIKE.	
	CONSTR	LUE DI	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA F	DR STATE	AGENCI	ES:	
	CONSTR	COCTON	,		DELKER !				
	(1) 1	THE ARC	HITEC	TZENG	INEER SH	ALL PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDU	M
}	AND A	LIST O	FALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED	DRAWINGS	
	AND SP	ECIFIC	MOITA	S FOR	THE PRO	JECT. T	HE ADDE	MDUM	
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN T	HE STATE	
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCH	ITECT/EN	GINEER	SHALL ALS	SO
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR	<u> </u>
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.				
			ED CH	ALLE	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		1
	(2) 1	CTED D	ER SH	C AND	, IF NEC	RDDERDUII FCSARV.	EXTEND	THE RID	
,		SIED P		V AND	ENDUM SH	DULD BE	RECEIVE	D BY THE	
		WITHIN	I .		(14) DAY		TO THE	BID	
	, Lik			İ				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
//	, <b>j</b>			BEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR			DAT	Ē
SIGNATURE	// ///	111-1				1704.	-472-6	408	<i>"44-</i> .308
	P) KL							<u> </u>	
The Pros	DA.	L. F	EIN S	·0/ ×	8205			***************************************	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

**Hequest for** 

RECINUMBER DEP13959

PAGE8 "PALSE

MANAGORIA SE CONSESSIONO EN PROPRIO A CONTRACTOR DE CONTRA

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

#DO2me

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WY 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIDHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/27/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 04/03/2008 OPENING DATE: CAT NO TNUOMA LINIT PRICE UOP TEM NUMBER YTHAND LIME DPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL STATE PURCHASING SUBMITTED TO THE BIDDERS AND AND REGULATIONS RULES SAME DIVISION. THE BIDDING DOCUMENT DRIGINAL THE THAT APPLY TO SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: -18-08 NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. ADDENDUM(S) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE

 т.	$\hat{}$	~	_	$\overline{}$
-	-	7	_	-



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Providence

**DEP13959** 

	٠
∖GE	
_	

Paddress: Correstondences: Coarention (Co CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRIN		TEI.	IMS OF SAL		SHIPV			;;;;;;; <u> </u>	CARCULATIONS
02/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01	.:30PM
LINE		VIIIY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BÈR	UNIT PRICE		AMGUNT
		•				'			
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL		
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURING AN'	<u> </u>	
	ORAL D	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	L IS NOT	BINDING Bindk.2	REPRESENTATIVE		
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	D TO THE	-	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING.		
	0		11		J				
	Tine	3 / 1.1		4		sı	GNATURE		
	14.11	s Con	tract	ina "					
		3	,, ece	1.7.		co	MPANY		
	1.4-3	-08		, , , , ,		DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	WEST V	ITDCTNI	A STA	בב רט	ns 21-11-	2 REDUT	RES THAT ALL		
							G WORK IN THIS	5	
	STATE	MUST E	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTO	ORS	
			ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	THE CONTRACTOR	75 / RE	
	LICENS						IVISION OF LA		
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, RO	OM 319,	CHARLESTON,	4 A	
}	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-78	90.			,
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES ANY		
					INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS		
	LICENS	SE NUMB	ER ON	THEI	K RID.				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E: .	5	,			
				4	11/3 C	n.trac	ting Inc.		
,	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	}				• • •	
	7/1/			SEE RE	verse side for t	PMS AND CO	Nonigns	DATE	
SIGNATURE	12 KL	11-1						<u> </u>	
lure, (			EN				ADDRESS CHA	INGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC.

**ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201** 

FEIN



**⊅002m**≮

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Chadeston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13959

Pί	AGE10
1	24G-
	9

(distance of Alb)	dress compension denoted a hention design	-
CHUCK	BOWMAN	

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WY 304-926-0499 25304

فننتا			<b>;</b>		
DATE PRINT	EO TER	MS OF BALE	SI-MP VVA	POB	FARIGHT TEAMS
02/27/	2008		D f D	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
ID OPENING DATE:	04/03/	CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CINE	CHANTTY	NO NO			
	CONTRACTORS	1			
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATI	DNS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	HE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERE	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, & ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	M THE SOURCES AS	
	COD DANKDUDT	dry pointer:	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA IND IS TERMINATED	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
	REV. 1/2005				
		М	TICE		
	A SIGNED BII	MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTE PURCHAS BUILDIN	SING DIVIS:	INISTRATION ON		
		30000000000000000000000000000000000000	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOMO	

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Hequest Toll
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

**DEP13959** 

10

Waddiesercoeseeseondenserfotabiention ob

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. **ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TEO TI	HM9 OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/03	RUIN DOCKUECHLUNGUUN LONGHAMMAAAMA	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	CHANTITY	LOP CAT	TIEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TRUCMA
		200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200	*	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	2010 1	ACUTNOTON S	TREET, EAST		
		STON, WV 2		l	
	Girican		3363 0133		
			THIS INFORMATIO		· ,
	THE ENVELOP	E OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	DILVED.		CP_27		
·	BUYER:		CB-23		
	REQ. NO.:		DEP13959		
			, , , , , ,		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/03/2008		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
,		-L Law al			
			UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	10 CONTACT	1 1 1	NG YOUR BID:		
		304	-473-1722		
,					
	PLEASE PRIN	T OR TYPE N	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING '				
	$\mathbb{R}_{\ell}$	oger B	Hull I		
		49-4-1	_		
			1		
	·				
ı					
					ļ
	жжжжж ТНІ	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP13	959 ***** TOTAL:	
27		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATIONE	BUII T	•	TELEPHONE	DATE	
mate /	1 Mary -t	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
$\mathcal{O}$				ADDITEGO OI BITALO	TO DE MOTED MOORE

#### Landfill Access and Well Road Installation

To provide landfill access and well road installation at 10 facilities managed within the Landfill Closure Assistance Program (LCAP) in West Virginia. Please see attached specifications.

#### General Conditions:

A mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held at the WVDEP, Office of Environmental Remediation located at 601 - 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

This contract shall provide for all labor, materials, transportation, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals to: 1) install new access or well roads with not less than a 6 oz filter fabric overlaid with a 10 foot wide by 6 inch thick of #1 stone, 2) installation of diversion ditches (where needed) and 3) 18" culvert piping (where needed). The culvert piping may be constructed of durable plastic with corrugations on the outside and smooth on the inside or better as directed by the project manager. The contractor shall provide equipment suitable to the WV DEP for performing the work. Any modifications shall be requested in writing and shall be approved or disapproved in writing by the WV DEP LCAP program manager.

The contractor shall be responsible for locking the facilities while no one is present. The contractor shall be provided a key to the commonly keyed locks installed by WV DEP.

#### Maintaining Access:

The WV DEP will be responsible for maintaining reasonable access to all areas necessary for completion of the contract. The contractor will report excessive deterioration to landfill caps and access roads and other damages if encountered, to allow for repair to be scheduled and completed in a timely manner.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives.

#### Method of measurement:

Road installation, and culverts shall be measured as a "per foot" unit, cost including all labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and incidentals to obtain results satisfactory to the DEP.

#### Method of payment:

Invoices may be submitted upon completion of each site or a combination of two or more sites. Invoices must be submitted to the regional office listed below.

Region One

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 2031 Pleasant Valley Road Fairmont, WV 26554 Attn: Paul Benedum

Phone: (304) 368-2000 ext. 3729

#### Region Three

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 717-A Main Street Annex Summersville, WV 26651 Attn: Clyde Bennett Phone: (304) 872-3800

7.

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

### DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

#### Landfill Road Installation Region One

<u>Item No.</u>	Description		<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	Amount	
0001	Install new access or well road	5,300	LF	\$/LF	90,100.	
0002	Install diversion ditch	1,500	LF			
0003	18 inch Culvert	160	LF	<u>50</u> \$/LF	3,000	
	Total Proje	ct Cost	=	los.	<u>ಅ</u> . ೧೦೨	
Company Name Hull's Contracting Inc.						
Address:	24 10 Box 85 Box	Khann	SWA-,	mr 26501		
Name (printer	d) Royar B Hall TE		Title	Vice Presid	+	
Signature	2621=		Date	4-3-08		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

8.

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

### DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region Two

Item No.	Description	FT	Unit Price	<u>Amount</u>	
0001	Install new access or well road	1,800 LF	20 \$/LF	36,000.	
0002	Install diversion ditch	0 LF	\$/LF		
0003	18 inch Culvert	50 LF	<u>60</u> \$/LF	3,000.	
Company Na	me Hall's Contractions To	ect Cost =	•	<u></u>	
Address: Rt 10 Bx 85 Bulkhannon, WY 26201					
Name (printe	d) Romer B Hull II	Title	Vice Prest	dent.	
Signature	de BALE	Date	4-3-08		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

114

HULL'S CONTRACTING, INC. ROUTE 10 BOX 85 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

### #DEP13959 REVISED per ADDENDUM #2 BID SCHEDULE Region III

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Environmental Remediation
Landfill Closure Assistance Program

### Landfill Road Installation Region Three

Item No.	Description		FI	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>
0001	Install new access or well road	5,900	LF.	<u>18</u> \$/LF	106,200.
0002	Install diversion ditch	5,000	LF	\$/LF	10,000
0003	18 inch Culvert	360	LF	_50_\$/LF	<u> 18,000</u> . =
	Total Proj				
Company Na	me Hall's Contracting In	<u> </u>			
Address:	Rt 10 Bax 85 Buc	khonna	a wi	10292 /	
Name (printe	d) Royer B Hull I		Title	Vice Presy	ent
Signature	25 Hay	•	_Date	4-3-08	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2

Agency	-
REQ.P.O# DEP13959	

#### **BID BOND**

of French Creek		we, the undersigned, Hull's Contracting, Inc.
		, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
		, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		/estfield Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		rcent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we	: jointly and severally bind or	urselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
•		and the second s
		at whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•	a certain bid or proposal, at	ttached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
RFQ # DEP13959		
من در با ما همانان من المساود و الموادد المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة المنافعة	The state of the s	
NOW THEREFORE	•	
(a) If said bid shall (b) If said bid shall (	he accepted and the Princip	al shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
harata and shall furnish any o	other bonds and insurance re	equired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acc	ceptance of said bid, then thi	is obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full nat the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
force and effect. It is express exceed the penal amount of t	his obligation as herein state	ed.
-		
The Surety, for the v	value received, hereby stipul	ates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by a waive notice of any such exte		hin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such care		
	-	nave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate s	seals to be affixed hereunto:	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
3rd day of A	pril <u>2008</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal		Hull's Contracting, Inc.
		(Name of Principal)
		By Logra Black it
•		(Must be President or Vice President)
:		Vice Presidenty
		Vice tresident
		(Title)
		OU TO THE STATE OF
Surety Corporate Scal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Scal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
Surety Corporate Scal		
Surety Corporate Scal		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO UB/27/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

KNOW All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to Individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal diffice in Westfield Center, Medina County, Chio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC

VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship------

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-In-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as blinding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretolore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 27th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina 55.;

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

8v: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 27th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD MATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by Ilke order.

Notarial Saul Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

22.



William J. Kahelin, Attornoy at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Onio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 30 day of





